QUESTIONS RECEIVED AND ANSWERS

RFQ 32998
December 17, 2003
(1) Question: Is one repair shop in the continental U.S. sufficient? 
Answer: No, one repair shop in the continental U.S is not sufficient. The SOW states firm requirements for repair center support also in Europe and Korea. This eliminates avoidable delays and the inherent cost associated with shipping equipment from Europe and Korea to the continental U.S and back. 

(2) Question: Is the price based on incident, flat rate, or time and materials? 
Answer: The pricing is based on per repair incident with 90 day warranty after repair incident. It is a firm fixed price (flat rate). It is not time and materials contract. 

(3) Question: Can we increase the cost yearly as our escalation costs increase? 
Answer: Other than the standard inflation yearly rate, the SOW specifies fixed maintenance rates requirements per year. 
(4) Question: Can we bid on the printer repair only?

Answer: It is not acceptable to propose repair printers only. The SOW requires contractor to provide maintenance for all equipment.
